

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

LOCAL INITIATIVE HEALTH AUTHORITY)
 FOR LOS ANGELES COUNTY, d/b/a L.A.)
 CARE HEALTH PLAN,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Defendant.)
 _____)

No. 17-1542C
Judge Wheeler

PLAINTIFF’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS

Lawrence S. Sher (D.C. Bar No. 430469)
REED SMITH LLP
 1301 K Street NW
 Suite 1000-East Tower
 Washington, DC 20005
 Telephone: 202.414.9200
 Facsimile: 202.414.9299
 Email: lsher@reedsmith.com

Of Counsel:
 Conor M. Shaffer (PA Bar No. 314474)
REED SMITH LLP
 Reed Smith Centre
 225 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
 Pittsburgh, PA 15222
 Telephone: 412.288.3131
 Facsimile: 412.288.3063
 Email: cshaffer@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Local Initiative Health
 Authority for Los Angeles County, d/b/a L.A.
 Care Health Plan*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE STATUTORY AND REGULATORY OBLIGATION TO MAKE FULL ADVANCE CSR PAYMENTS IS CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS.	4
A. The Government’s “Structural” Theories Cannot Overcome The Plain Language of The Statute.	7
1. The Government’s Reliance on <i>Moda</i> Is Misplaced.....	7
2. The Defendant’s “Structural” Comparison of Section 1401 And 1402 Is Irrelevant to Congress’s Intent to Create A Mandatory Payment Obligation.	9
3. Defendant’s Premium Offset Theory Is Irrelevant.	13
B. CSR Payments Owed to L.A. Care Are Recoverable in The Court of Federal Claims.	14
II. THE GOVERNMENT IS LIABLE FOR BREACH OF IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT	16
A. The Defendant Misapplies Precedent And Ignores Key Aspects of The CSR Program to Argue That No Implied-In-Fact Contract Was Established.....	16
B. HHS Has Actual Authority to Enter into CSR Contracts.	19
C. QHP Agreements Do Not Preclude An Implied-in-Fact Contract.....	21
D. Plaintiff’s Allegations Do Not Raise Implied-in-Law Claims or Promissory Estoppel.....	22
III. L.A. CARE HAS ADEQUATELY STATED A CLAIM UNDER THE TAKINGS CLAUSE.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 483 (2001)	18
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R. Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 592 (1923).....	22
<i>Bank of Guam v. United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 20 Cl. Ct. 86 (1990)	20
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879)	6, 10
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	11
<i>Durant v. United States</i> , 16 Cl. Ct. 447 (1998)	21
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892)	6, 7, 10
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	3, 4, 15
<i>Forest Glen Props., LLC v. United States</i> , 79 Fed. Cl. 669 (2007)	4
<i>H. Landau & Co. v. United States</i> , 886 F.2d 322 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Hanlin v. United States</i> , 316 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	17

Hercules, Inc. v. United States,
516 U.S. 417 (1996).....17, 19, 22

Hubbs v. United States,
20 Cl. Ct. 423 (1990)22

La Van v. United States,
382 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....19

Laudes Corp. v. United States,
86 Fed. Cl. 152 (2009)21

Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,
523 U.S. 26 (1998).....5

Loughrin v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....12

Lynch v. United States,
292 U.S. 571 (1934).....23

McGee v. Peake,
511 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....10

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Molina Healthcare of California, Inc. v. United States,
133 Fed. Cl. 14 (2017) *passim*

Montana Health Co-Op v. United States,
139 Fed. Cl. 213 (2018) *passim*

N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States,
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) *passim*

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp, v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
470 U.S. 451 (1985).....3, 17, 18, 19

Parker v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
974 F.2d 164 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....13

Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,
153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....17, 18

Rosete v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
48 F.3d 514 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....10

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	12
<i>Sanford Health Plan v. United States</i> , No. 18-136C, 2018 WL 4939418 (Fed. Cl. Oct. 11, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shell Oil Co v. United States</i> , 751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	6, 10
<i>Son Broad., Inc. v. United States</i> , 42 Fed. Cl. 532 (1998)	23
<i>Steinberg v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 435 (2009)	22, 23
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. United States</i> , 16 Cl. Ct. 142 (1988)	23
<i>U.S. House of Reps. v. Burwell</i> , No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC, ECF No. 55-1 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2015).....	13, 16
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	15
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	15
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	3
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972)	12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	15
31 U.S.C. § 1304(a)	16
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(B)	20

42 U.S.C. § 18071(a)(2).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(3).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(3)(A).....	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 18082(c)(3).....	1, 2, 4
Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 156.430(b)(1).....	2, 5
